ASAHI KASEI  [AK4522]
M0020-E-02  2012/01
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4522 has a dynamic range of 100dB and is well-suited middle-range MD, surround system,
musical instruments and car audio. Signal inputs and outputs are single-ended. The DAC outputs are
analog filtered to remove out of band noise. External components are minimized. The AK4522 is available
in a small 24pin SSOP package, which will reduce system space.

M0020-E-02  2012/01
 - 2 -
 Ordering Guide
      AK4522VM   -10 ∼ +70°C       24pin SSOP (0.65mm pitch)
 Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1VREFH
AINR+
AINL+
AINR-
AINL-
VA
AGND 7
DIF0 8
VCOM
AOUTR
AOUTL
CMODE
PD
DGND
VD
MCKI
Top
View
10
9DIF1
LRCK
SCLK 11
SDTI 12
DEM1
DEM0
SMUTE
SDTO
19
20
21
22
23
24
18
17
15
16
14
13
ASAHI KASEI  [AK4522]
M0020-E-02  2012/01
 - 3 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 VREFH I
Positive Voltage Reference Input Pin, VA
    Used as a positive voltage reference by ADC & DAC. VREFH should be connected
    externally to filtered VA.
2 AINR+ I Rch Analog Positive Input Pin
3 AINR- I Rch Analog Negative Input Pin
4 AINL+ I Lch Analog Positive Input Pin
5 AINL- I Lch Analog Negative Input Pin
6 VA - Analog Power Supply Pin
7 AGND - Analog Ground Pin
8 DIF0 I Audio Data Interface Format Pin
9 DIF1 I Audio Data Interface Format Pin
10 LRCK I Input/Output Channel Clock Pin
11 SCLK I Audio Serial Data Clock Pin
12 SDTI I Audio Serial Data Input Pin
13 SDTO O Audio Serial Data Output Pin
14 SMUTE I
Soft Mute Pin
   When this pin goes “H”, soft mute cycle is initiated.